15(1) OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (SUBSTANTIAL 
ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND TAKEOVERS) REGULATIONS, 2011, AS AMENDED, 
(“TAKEOVER REGULATIONS”) 

FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE SHAREHOLDERS OF SWITCHING TECHNOLOGIES 
GUNTHER LIMITED.  

Open Offer (“Open Offer”) for acquisition of up to 637000 (Six Lakhs Thirty Seven 
Thousand Only) equity shares, representing 26% (Twenty Six Percent) of the total paid-
up/voting share capital of Switching Technologies Gunther Limited (hereinafter 
referred to as the “Target Company”) from its Public Shareholders (as defined below) by 
M/s BBU Enterprise Private Limited, a private limited company incorporated under the

[...]

(hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Acquirers”), for the purpose of this Open 
Offer. 

On January 24, 2026, the Acquirers have signed a share purchase agreement (“SPA”) with 
the Sellers (as defined in paragraph 4 below) of the Target Company to acquire 9,22,000 
Equity Shares (Nine Lakh and Twenty-Two Thousand Only) equity shares representing 
37.63% of the fully paid-up equity share capital of the Target Company along with complete 
control and management of the Target Company. Presently the acquirers do not hold any 
equity shares of the target company.

[...]

Shareholders”) pursuant to and in compliance with, amongst others, Regulations 3(1) and 4 
of the Takeover Regulations. 

1. Offer Details 

a) Size: The Acquirers hereby makes this Open Offer to the Public Shareholders of the 

Target Company to acquire up to 6,37,000 (Six Lakh Thirty-Seven Thousand Only), fully 
paid-up equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Five Only) each, representing 26% 
(Twenty-Six Percent) of the total paid-up/voting share capital of the Target Company 
(“Offer Size”). 

b) Price / Consideration: The Offer Price is Rs.

[...]

in Crores) 

Mode of 
Payment 
(Cash/ 

Cheque/ 
Securities) 

Regulation 
which has 
triggered 

Number % vis a vis 
total 
equity / 
voting 
capital 

Direct Share Purchase 
Agreement dated 
January 24, 2026 

9,22,000 
equity 
shares 

37.63% Rs. 2,76,60,000 
(Rupees Two 
Crore Seventy-
Six Lakhs Sixty 
Thousand only) 

Cash Regulations 
3(1) and 4 of 
the Takeover 
Regulations 

3. Details of Acquirers 

Details Acquirer 1 Acquirer 2 Acquirer 3 Total 
Name of Acquirers and 
Other details 

M/s BBU Enterprise 
Private Limited 

M/s Touristas 
Horizons Private